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National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: Light (179 new fires) 
New large fires:  6 (*) 
Large fires contained:  12 
Uncontained large fires: ** 13 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 4 
Nationally, there are 25 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives. 
 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Southern Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 27 
New large fires: 2 
Uncontained large fires: 7 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 
 
Texas IMT 2 (Hannemann) is managing existing and new fires located in Texas state initial attack zones. 
 
Honey Prairie, Okefenokee NWR. Georgia IMT 2 (Floyd). Five miles northeast of Fargo, GA. Southern rough. 
Moderate fire activity. 
 
Simmons Road, North Carolina DFR. Fourteen miles southeast of Fayetteville, NC. No new information. Last 
report unless significant activity occurs. 
 
Juniper Road, North Carolina DFR. Thirteen miles northeast of Rocky Point, NC. Brush. No new information. 
Last report unless significant activity occurs. 
 
Mitre Peak, Texas Forest Service. Ten miles northwest of Alpine, TX. Brush. Moderate fire behavior. Reduction in 
acreage due to more accurate mapping. 
 
Stumper Flats, Florida DOF. Eleven miles southeast of Palm Bay, FL. Southern rough. No new information. Last 
report unless new information is received. 
 
* High Peak, Ouachita NF. Five miles northeast of Norman, AR. Hardwood litter. Backing and flanking fire. 
 
* Caney Creek, Arkansas Forestry Commission. Eight miles southwest of Hollis, AR. Timber. No further 
information received. 
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Honey Prairie GA OKR 303,247 0 70 UNK 166 -23 0 13 3 1 47.2M FWS 

Simmons Road NC NCS 5,438 --- 95 UNK 61 --- 0 6 0 19 4.3M ST 

Juniper Road NC NCS 31,140 --- 92 UNK 53 --- 0 15 0 0 3.6M ST 

Mitre Peak TX TXS 1,795 -205 0 UNK 48 26 1 3 0 0 NR ST 

Stumper Flats FL FLS 1,000 --- 90 UNK 12 --- 0 4 0 0 NR ST 

* High Peak AR OUF 100 --- 5 UNK 0 --- 0 0 0 0 6K FS 

* Caney Creek AR ARS 100 --- 70 UNK 5 --- 0 0 0 0 1K ST 

Colcord OK OKS 300 0 100 --- 0 -2 0 0 0 2 15K ST 

Diamond Ridge OK OKS 268 0 100 --- 0 -2 0 0 0 0 10K ST 

Stickross 
Mountain OK  OKS 150 0 100 --- 0 -2 0 0 0 0 20K ST 

Larson Land & 
Cattle OK  OKS 120 0 100 --- 0 -2 0 0 0 0 4K ST 

Mud Spring OK OKS 115 0 100 --- 0 -2 0 0 0 0 5K ST 

White Lightning OK OKS 110 0 100 --- 0 -2 0 0 0 0 5K ST 

OKS – Oklahoma DOF 
 
 
Southwest (PL 3) 
New fires: 14 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 2 
NIMOs committed: 1 
 
Las Conchas, Bernalillo District, New Mexico State Forestry. NIMO (Kleinman). Thirteen miles southwest of Los 
Alamos, NM. Timber and grass. Minimal fire behavior.  
 
Lookout Complex, Lincoln NF. Eight miles southwest of Queen, NM. Brush. No new information. 
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Las Conchas NM N6S 156,593 0 99 UNK 163 -10 3 6 2 112 48.4M ST 

Lookout Complex NM LNF 22,661 --- 97 UNK 36 --- 1 1 1 0 2.4M FS 

Pacheco NM SNF 10,250 0 100 --- 4 -8 0 1 0 0 9.1M FS 

SNF – Santa Fe NF 
 
 
Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 15 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 



 
Indian, Salmon-Challis NF. IMT 2 (Whalen). Ten miles west of North Fork, ID. Timber. Creeping and smoldering.  
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Indian ID SCF 1,694 0 95 8/1 278 -99 4 4 2 0 5.4M FS 

Roseworth ID TFD 1,098 0 100 --- 30 -10 0 5 0 0 200K BLM 

Soul ID BOD 600 250 100 --- 24 -25 0 4 0 0 95K BLM 

TFD – Twin Falls District, BLM  BOD – Boise District. BLM 
 
 
Rocky Mountain Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 15 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Norton Point, Shoshone NF. IMT2 (Richardson). Twenty-four miles north of Dubois, WY. Timber. Active fire 
behavior with long-range spotting. 
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Norton Point WY SHF 13,700  2,703 N/A N/A 136 17 3 0 3 0 573K FS 

 
 
Western Great Basin Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 22 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 2 
  
Wildcat, Carson City District, BLM. Twenty-five miles northeast of Reno, NV. Juniper, brush and grass. Creeping. 
 
* Bain, Reno Fire Department. Five miles west of Virginia City, NV. Brush. Isolated torching. Structures 
threatened. 
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Wildcat NV CCD 2,600 600 60 UNK 211 98 9 8 0 0 850K BLM 

* Bain NV RNOX 583 --- 40 8/2 283 --- 8 6 4 0 180K CNTY 

Martin Creek NV WID 2,528 0 100 --- 172 -9 5 10 1 0 500K BLM 

WID - Winnemucca District, BLM 
 
 
 



 
Southern California Area (PL 1 ) 
New fires: 40 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
 
Lion, Sequoia NF. Twenty miles northeast of Springville, CA. Timber and Brush. Active backing fire with short 
uphill runs. 
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Lion CA SQF 18,857 845 N/A N/A 154 0 7 1 2 0 954K FS 

 
 
Northern Rockies Area (PL 1 ) 
New fires: 18 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
 
* Bull, Gallatin NF. Thirteen miles east of Gardiner, MT. Timber. Creeping with isolated torching. Last report 
unless significant activity occurs. 
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* Bull MT GNF 170 --- N/A N/A 12 --- 0 0 1 0 15K FS 

 
 
Northwest Area (PL 1 ) 
New fires: 23 
New large fires: 2 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
* Sand Springs, Vale District, BLM. Thirteen miles northwest of Rome, OR. Brush. Active fire behavior. 
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* Sand Springs OR VAD 350 --- 10 8/3 39 --- 0 10 1 0 30K BLM 

* Jackie’s Butte OR VAD 900 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 30K BLM 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Northern California Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 4 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
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R-1 CA NOD 274 -76 100 --- 50 1 2 1 0 0 100K BLM 

NOD – Northern California District, BLM 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Scattered thunderstorms, mostly wet, will extend from the Southwest through 
the Great Basin and into the northern Rockies.  Seasonal scattered showers and thunderstorms will occur over 
parts of the eastern half of the nation. U.S. weather is still being controlled by the strong mid-level high situated 
over Kansas. 
 
Predictive Services Outlook products: http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm 



 
 
 

 

 

Today's discussion is from the 
Fireline Safety Category. 

OPERATIONAL BRIEFINGS 
Operational briefings are critical to safe fire operations. To ensure a consistent and effective briefing, 
a standardized briefing checklist should always be used. The following checklist is printed on the 
cover of the NWCG Incident Response Pocket Guide: 

 Situation: 

• Fire name, location, map orientation, other incidents in the area  
• Terrain influences  
• Fuel type and conditions  
• Fire weather (previous, current, and expected)  
• Fire behavior (previous, current, and expected)  

 Mission/Execution: 

• Command (Incident Commander/immediate supervisor)  
• Leader’s intent  
• Specific tactical assignments  
• Contingency plans  

 Communications: 

• Communication Plan (tactical, command, air/ground frequencies, cell phone numbers, 
etc.)  

• Medevac Plan  

 Service/Support: 

• Other resources that may be working adjacent to you and those available to order  
• Aviation operations  
• Logistics (e.g., transportation, supplies, equipment)  

 Risk Management: 

• Identify known hazards and risks  
• Identify control measures to eliminate hazards and reduce risk  
• Identify trigger points for disengagement or reevaluation of operational plan  

References: Incident Response Pocket Guide 
Fireline Handbook 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-

387-5250  
6 Minutes Home 

  
 
  



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

1

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

0

6

1,251

  

  

  

  

11 
 

9 

5

2

23

1,262

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

5

0

224

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

2

0

4

229

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

150

2

1

  

  

  

  

29 
 

13,044 

8

634

40

13,829

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

10 
 

31 

8

3

18

34

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

1,228

  

  

  

  

0 
 

3 

11

62

15

1,293

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

10

1,148

  

  

1

0

5 
 

618 

6

21

22

1,787

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

5

2

1

  

  

1

0

4 
 

874 

5

92

14

972

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

0

2

0

  

  

  

  

2 
 

3 

8

1,703

15

1,706

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

22 
 

109 

5

25

27

134

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

8

160

26

3,853

0

0

3

0

84 
 

14,691 

58

2,542

179

21,246
 
 

  



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

8

24

47,202

26

37,078

16

8,038

395 
 

198,260 

6

1

469

290,587

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

155

2,389

69

2,005

3

32

10

4

176 
 

172 

152

100

565

4,702

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

34

28

9

274

3

0

8

2,077

969 
 

4,324 

95

4,437

1,118

11,140

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15

232

253

7,251

4

2

7

223

2,136 
 

33,740 

234

20,434

2,649

61,882

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

221

508

18

134

5

69

6

7

133 
 

550 

129

421

512

1,689

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15

1,913

250

38,775

1

26

6

6

251 
 

10,171 

105

2,033

628

52,924

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3

10

195

19,268

3

62

14

3

82 
 

15,045 

3

0

300

34,388

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

784

26,600

255

106,871

11

273

25

9,996

814 
 

564,028 

861

1,245,482

2,750

1,953,250

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

337

3,088

228

580

25

3,502

27

2,278

445 
 

233,836 

283

43,951

1,345

287,235

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

337

353

  

  

27

2,613

16

71

4,632 
 

25,977 

202

14,071

5,214

43,085

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

645

109,192

  

  

228

79,503

64

55,661

28,407 
 

3,077,686 

738

28,648

30,082

3,350,690

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2,548

144,321

1,301

222,360

336

123,160

199

78,364

38,440 
 

4,163,789 

2,808

1,359,578

45,632

6,091,572
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

  

Ten Year Average Fires 49,545 

Ten Year Average Acres 4,188,815 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1 
 

1,600 

  

  

1

1,600

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

1 
 

1,600 

0

0

1

1,600

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

20

  

  

11 
 

5,715 

  

  

12

5,735

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8

5,268

44

6,885

7

429

1

42

  
 

  

120

8,389

180

21,013

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15

61

16

655

15

19,185

21

141

  
 

  

131

5,362

198

25,404

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

10

819

10

1,963

4

1,060

3 
 

48 

75

2,090

102

5,980

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

40

1,477

13

853

41

7,849

1

141

13 
 

211 

93

4,247

201

14,778

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0

54

15

6,052

3

1,023

1

55

38 
 

702 

26

6,072

83

13,958

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

121

1

550

  

  

2 
 

64 

9

296

16

1,031

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

19

1,728

28

192,284

3

1,428

3

45

  
 

  

81

73,059

134

268,544

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

41

4,678

32

5,407

89

14,174

17

4,703

45 
 

7,932 

121

30,237

345

67,131

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

29

60,253

  

  

339

42,820

25

3,783

829 
 

49,144 

128

39,266

1,350

195,266

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

42

7,835

  

  

136

65,785

18

13,168

1,404 
 

297,129 

623

544,986

2,223

928,903

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

194

81,354

162

213,076

645

155,226

91

23,138

2,345 
 

360,945 

1,407

714,004

4,844

1,547,743
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

PROVINCES 
FIRES  

YESTERDAY
HECTARES 

YESTERDAY 
FIRES            

   YEAR-TO-DATE 
HECTARES  

YEAR-TO-DATE 
BRITISH COLUMBIA 0 0 276 11,554
YUKON TERRITORY 0 0 52 39,743
ALBERTA 9 0 815 939,744
NORTHWEST TERRITORY 1 1 176 336,558
SASKATCHEWAN 0 0 245 339,277
MANITOBA 1 2 204 83,917
ONTARIO 13 14,202 650 558,583
QUEBEC 2 439 204 11,424
NEWFOUNDLAND 0 40 42 351
NEW BRUNSWICK 0 0 68 39
NOVA SCOTIA 0 0 106 131
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 0 0 1 1
NATIONAL PARKS 0 0 32 61,705
TOTALS 26 14,683 2,871 2,383,027

 
 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency records. 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 


