National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Monday, August 1, 2011 – 0530 MT National Preparedness Level 2

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (179 new fires)

New large fires: 6 (*)
Large fires contained: 12
Uncontained large fires: ** 13
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 1
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0
Type 2 IMTs committed: 4

Nationally, there are 25 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives.

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southern Area (PL 3)

New fires:	27
New large fires:	2
Uncontained large fires:	7
Type 2 IMTs committed:	2

Texas IMT 2 (Hannemann) is managing existing and new fires located in Texas state initial attack zones.

Honey Prairie, Okefenokee NWR. Georgia IMT 2 (Floyd). Five miles northeast of Fargo, GA. Southern rough. Moderate fire activity.

Simmons Road, North Carolina DFR. Fourteen miles southeast of Fayetteville, NC. No new information. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Juniper Road, North Carolina DFR. Thirteen miles northeast of Rocky Point, NC. Brush. No new information. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Mitre Peak, Texas Forest Service. Ten miles northwest of Alpine, TX. Brush. Moderate fire behavior. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping.

Stumper Flats, Florida DOF. Eleven miles southeast of Palm Bay, FL. Southern rough. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

- * High Peak, Ouachita NF. Five miles northeast of Norman, AR. Hardwood litter. Backing and flanking fire.
- * Caney Creek, Arkansas Forestry Commission. Eight miles southwest of Hollis, AR. Timber. No further information received.

^{**} Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Honey Prairie	GA	OKR	303,247	0	70	UNK	166	-23	0	13	3	1	47.2M	FWS
Simmons Road	NC	NCS	5,438		95	UNK	61		0	6	0	19	4.3M	ST
Juniper Road	NC	NCS	31,140		92	UNK	53		0	15	0	0	3.6M	ST
Mitre Peak	TX	TXS	1,795	-205	0	UNK	48	26	1	3	0	0	NR	ST
Stumper Flats	FL	FLS	1,000		90	UNK	12		0	4	0	0	NR	ST
* High Peak	AR	OUF	100		5	UNK	0		0	0	0	0	6K	FS
* Caney Creek	AR	ARS	100		70	UNK	5		0	0	0	0	1K	ST
Colcord	ОК	OKS	300	0	100		0	-2	0	0	0	2	15K	ST
Diamond Ridge	ОК	OKS	268	0	100		0	-2	0	0	0	0	10K	ST
Stickross Mountain	ОК	OKS	150	0	100		0	-2	0	0	0	0	20K	ST
Larson Land & Cattle	ОК	OKS	120	0	100		0	-2	0	0	0	0	4K	ST
Mud Spring	ОК	OKS	115	0	100		0	-2	0	0	0	0	5K	ST
White Lightning	ОК	OKS	110	0	100		0	-2	0	0	0	0	5K	ST

OKS - Oklahoma DOF

Southwest (PL 3)

New fires:14New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:2NIMOs committed:1

Las Conchas, Bernalillo District, New Mexico State Forestry. NIMO (Kleinman). Thirteen miles southwest of Los Alamos, NM. Timber and grass. Minimal fire behavior.

Lookout Complex, Lincoln NF. Eight miles southwest of Queen, NM. Brush. No new information.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Las Conchas	NM	N6S	156,593	0	99	UNK	163	-10	3	6	2	112	48.4M	ST
Lookout Complex	NM	LNF	22,661		97	UNK	36		1	1	1	0	2.4M	FS
Pacheco	NM	SNF	10,250	0	100		4	-8	0	1	0	0	9.1M	FS

SNF - Santa Fe NF

Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 3)

New fires:15New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:1Type 2 IMTs committed:1

Indian, Salmon-Challis NF. IMT 2 (Whalen). Ten miles west of North Fork, ID. Timber. Creeping and smoldering.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Indian	ID	SCF	1,694	0	95	8/1	278	-99	4	4	2	0	5.4M	FS
Roseworth	ID	TFD	1,098	0	100		30	-10	0	5	0	0	200K	BLM
Soul	ID	BOD	600	250	100		24	-25	0	4	0	0	95K	BLM

TFD – Twin Falls District, BLM

BOD - Boise District. BLM

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 2)

New fires:15New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:0Type 2 IMTs committed:1

Norton Point, Shoshone NF. IMT2 (Richardson). Twenty-four miles north of Dubois, WY. Timber. Active fire behavior with long-range spotting.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Norton Point	WY	SHF	13,700	2,703	N/A	N/A	136	17	3	0	3	0	573K	FS

Western Great Basin Area (PL 2)

New fires:22New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:2

Wildcat, Carson City District, BLM. Twenty-five miles northeast of Reno, NV. Juniper, brush and grass. Creeping.

* **Bain**, Reno Fire Department. Five miles west of Virginia City, NV. Brush. Isolated torching. Structures threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Wildcat	NV	CCD	2,600	600	60	UNK	211	98	9	8	0	0	850K	BLM
* Bain	NV	RNOX	583		40	8/2	283		8	6	4	0	180K	CNTY
Martin Creek	NV	WID	2,528	0	100		172	-9	5	10	1	0	500K	BLM

WID - Winnemucca District, BLM

Southern California Area (PL 1)

New fires:40New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:0

Lion, Sequoia NF. Twenty miles northeast of Springville, CA. Timber and Brush. Active backing fire with short uphill runs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own	
Lion	CA	SQF	18,857	845	N/A	N/A	154	0	7	1	2	0	954K	FS	

Northern Rockies Area (PL 1)

New fires:18New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:0

* **Bull**, Gallatin NF. Thirteen miles east of Gardiner, MT. Timber. Creeping with isolated torching. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Bull	МТ	GNF	170		N/A	N/A	12		0	0	1	0	15K	FS

Northwest Area (PL 1)

New fires:23New large fires:2Uncontained large fires:1

* Sand Springs, Vale District, BLM. Thirteen miles northwest of Rome, OR. Brush. Active fire behavior.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Sand Springs	OR	VAD	350		10	8/3	39		0	10	1	0	30K	BLM
* Jackie's Butte	OR	VAD	900		100		0		0	0	0	0	30K	BLM

Northern California Area (PL 1)

New fires: 4
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
R-1	CA	NOD	274	-76	100		50	1	2	1	0	0	100K	BLM

NOD - Northern California District, BLM

Predictive Services Discussion: Scattered thunderstorms, mostly wet, will extend from the Southwest through the Great Basin and into the northern Rockies. Seasonal scattered showers and thunderstorms will occur over parts of the eastern half of the nation. U.S. weather is still being controlled by the strong mid-level high situated over Kansas.

Predictive Services Outlook products: http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm



Today's discussion is from the Fireline Safety Category.

OPERATIONAL BRIEFINGS

Operational briefings are critical to safe fire operations. To ensure a consistent and effective briefing, a standardized briefing checklist should always be used. The following checklist is printed on the cover of the NWCG Incident Response Pocket Guide:

Situation:

- Fire name, location, map orientation, other incidents in the area
- Terrain influences
- Fuel type and conditions
- Fire weather (previous, current, and expected)
- Fire behavior (previous, current, and expected)

Mission/Execution:

- Command (Incident Commander/immediate supervisor)
- Leader's intent
- Specific tactical assignments
- Contingency plans

Communications:

- Communication Plan (tactical, command, air/ground frequencies, cell phone numbers, etc.)
- Medevac Plan

Service/Support:

- Other resources that may be working adjacent to you and those available to order
- Aviation operations
- Logistics (e.g., transportation, supplies, equipment)

Risk Management:

- Identify known hazards and risks
- Identify control measures to eliminate hazards and reduce risk
- Identify trigger points for disengagement or reevaluation of operational plan

References: Incident Response Pocket Guide

Fireline Handbook

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES					1		1
Alaska	ACRES	-				0		0
	FIRES	1	6			11	5	23
Northwest	ACRES		1,251			9	2	1,262
N. 41 O.117	FIRES	1	0		1		2	4
Northern California	ACRES	5	224				0	229
Southern California	FIRES	1	2			29	8	40
Southern California	ACRES	150	1			13,044	634	13,829
Northern Rockies	FIRES					10	8	18
Northern Rockies	ACRES					31	3	34
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		4			0	11	15
Lasterri Great Dasiri	ACRES		1,228			3	62	1,293
Western Great Basin	FIRES		10		1	5	6	22
Western Great Basin	ACRES		1,148		0	618	21	1,787
Southwest	FIRES	2	2		1	4	5	14
Sodinwest	ACRES	5	1		0	874	92	972
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	3	2			2	8	15
Nocky Wouldan	ACRES	0	0			3	1,703	1,706
Eastern Area	FIRES		ĺ					0
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
Courthorn Arcs	FIRES					22	5	27
Southern Area	ACRES					109	25	134
TOTAL	FIRES	8	26	0	3	84	58	179
TOTAL	ACRES	160	3,853	0	0	14,691	2,542	21,246

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	2	24	26	16	395	6	469
Alaska	ACRES	8	47,202	37,078	8,038	198,260	1	290,587
Northwest	FIRES	155	69	3	10	176	152	565
Northwest	ACRES	2,389	2,005	32	4	172	100	4,702
Northern California	FIRES	34	9	3	8	969	95	1,118
	ACRES	28	274	0	2,077	4,324	4,437	11,140
Southern California	FIRES	15	253	4	7	2,136	234	2,649
	ACRES	232	7,251	2	223	33,740	20,434	61,882
Northern Rockies	FIRES	221	18	5	6	133	129	512
	ACRES	508	134	69	7	550	421	1,689
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	15	250	1	6	251	105	628
Lactorii Great Baciii	ACRES	1,913	38,775	26	6	10,171	2,033	52,924
Western Great Basin	FIRES	3	195	3	14	82	3	300
	ACRES	10	19,268	62	3	15,045	0	34,388
Southwest	FIRES	784	255	11	25	814	861	2,750
	ACRES	26,600	106,871	273	9,996	564,028	1,245,482	1,953,250
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	337	228	25	27	445	283	1,345
,	ACRES	3,088	580	3,502	2,278	233,836	43,951	287,235
Eastern Area	FIRES	337		27	16	4,632	202	5,214
	ACRES	353		2,613	71	25,977	14,071	43,085
Southern Area	FIRES	645		228	64	28,407	738	30,082
	ACRES	109,192		79,503	55,661	3,077,686	28,648	3,350,690
TOTAL	FIRES	2,548	1,301	336	199	38,440	2,808	45,632
	ACRES	144,321	222,360	123,160	78,364	4,163,789	1,359,578	6,091,572

Ten Year Average Fires	49,545
Ten Year Average Acres	4,188,815

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES							0
N 4 5 1:	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
Factors Creat Basis	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
0 4 4	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES							0
Esstant Auss	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
Courth area Area	FIRES					1		1
Southern Area	ACRES					1,600		1,600
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
TOTAL	ACRES	0	0	0	0	1,600	0	1,600

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
A11-	FIRES			1		11		12
Alaska	ACRES			20		5,715		5,735
	FIRES	8	44	7	1		120	180
Northwest	ACRES	5,268	6,885	429	42		8,389	21,013
	FIRES	15	16	15	21		131	198
Northern California	ACRES	61	655	19,185	141		5,362	25,404
	FIRES		10	10	4	3	75	102
Southern California	ACRES	_	819	1,963	1,060	48	2,090	5,980
	FIRES	40	13	41	1	13	93	201
Northern Rockies	ACRES	1,477	853	7,849	141	211	4,247	14,778
F . O . D .	FIRES	0	15	3	1	38	26	83
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	54	6,052	1,023	55	702	6,072	13,958
NV 1 0 1 5	FIRES		4	1		2	9	16
western Great Basin	ACRES		121	550		64	296	1,031
Cauthurat	FIRES	19	28	3	3		81	134
Southwest	ACRES	1,728	192,284	1,428	45		73,059	268,544
Daalii Marintain	FIRES	41	32	89	17	45	121	345
Northern Rockies Eastern Great Basin Western Great Basin Southwest Rocky Mountain Eastern Area	ACRES	4,678	5,407	14,174	4,703	7,932	30,237	67,131
Esstant Anna	FIRES	29		339	25	829	128	1,350
Eastern Area	ACRES	60,253		42,820	3,783	49,144	39,266	195,266
Courtle a way A way a	FIRES	42	İ	136	18	1,404	623	2,223
Southern Area	ACRES	7,835		65,785	13,168	297,129	544,986	928,903
TOTAL	FIRES	194	162	645	91	2,345	1,407	4,844
TOTAL	ACRES	81,354	213,076	155,226	23,138	360,945	714,004	1,547,743

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/.

Canada Fires and Hectares

PROVINCES	FIRES YESTERDAY	HECTARES YESTERDAY	FIRES YEAR-TO-DATE	HECTARES YEAR-TO-DATE
BRITISH COLUMBIA	0	0	276	11,554
YUKON TERRITORY	0	0	52	39,743
ALBERTA	9	0	815	939,744
NORTHWEST TERRITORY	1	1	176	336,558
SASKATCHEWAN	0	0	245	339,277
MANITOBA	1	2	204	83,917
ONTARIO	13	14,202	650	558,583
QUEBEC	2	439	204	11,424
NEWFOUNDLAND	0	40	42	351
NEW BRUNSWICK	0	0	68	39
NOVA SCOTIA	0	0	106	131
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND	0	0	1	1
NATIONAL PARKS	0	0	32	61,705
TOTALS	26	14,683	2,871	2,383,027

This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency records.

^{**} National Interagency Coordination Center **